RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS REGARDING THE CITY MANAGER'S AUTHORITY TO CONTRACT FOR EXPENDITURES

WHEREAS, the City Council may set the maximum amount for which the City Manager and the City Manager's authorized designee should be authorized to negotiate and execute contracts and/or expend funds for budgeted items in accordance with the guidelines established herein, in the interest of efficiency of operations in the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the City Manager and the City Manager's designee the authority to execute contracts and/or expend funds as approved by City Council in the approved budget in an amount up to \$50,000 ; and,

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to authorize the City Manager and the City Manager's designee to execute contracts and/or expend funds for budgeted items in the maximum amount of \$200,000 for those budgeted items specifically approved in advance by the Council, either through the statutory competitive bidding and/or procurement statutes or where there is no such statutory requisite, then when such purchases or procurements are specifically delineated in the authorized purchase list approved by City Council in the annual budget; and,

WHEREAS all resolutions, parts of resolutions, or resolutions in conflict herewith previously approved by City Council are expressly repealed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The findings set forth in the recitals of this Resolution are hereby found to be true and correct.

SECTION 2. Hereby grant the City Manager and the City Manager's authorized designee the authority to execute contracts provided that such contracts are:

- 1. In the maximum amount of \$200,000 for those budgeted items specifically approved in advance by the Council, either through the statutory competitive bidding and/or procurement statutes or where there is no such statutory requisite, then when such purchases or procurements are specifically delineated in the authorized purchase list approved by City Council in the annual budget
- 2. In the amount not to exceed \$50,000 provided that the funding for the contract is contained in an approved budget.
- 3. In compliance with state laws requiring competitive bids.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its **SECTION 3.** passage and publication as required by law.

APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2021.

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

By:______ Victor Gonzales, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen Thompson, City Secretary